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La instalación de este producto debe ser hecha por personal especializado, para su seguridad y 
mayor vida útil del producto.
Los calentadores son fabricados para funcionar con un tipo de gas solamente GN (gas natural) o 
GLP (gas licuado de petroleo comprado en garrafas)
El producto presenta en su embalaje en el lado izquierdo de la capa la identificación del tipo de 
gas que debe ser usado.
En caso de dudas consulte surevendedor.
The installation of this product must be carried out by qualified personnel, ensuring your safety 
and a longer service life of the product. 
The heaters are manufactured to operate with only one type of gas: NG (Natural Gas) or LPG 
(Liquefied Petroleum Gas, supplied in cylinders).

2 - Atención / Attention 

3 - Instalación / Installation

Las dos pilas de 1.5V (pila tamaño grande - tipo D), 
deberan ser colocadas en la parte inferior del producto. 
Observar la polaridad delas pilas.
Las pilas no acompañan el producto
Usar de preferencia pilas alcalinas.
En caso de largo periodo sin uso del aparato, retirarlas.
Las pilas deben ser substituidas periodicamente para que 
no haya problemas de ignición del aparato por falta de 
carga.
The two 1.5V batteries (large size – type D) must be 
installed at the bottom of the product.
Observe the correct battery polarity.

Desl.

4 - Colocación de pilas / Battery Installation

Instantaneous water heaters are gas appliances designed to produce hot water on demand. The 
hot water supply must be delivered through a tap/valve specifically intended for this purpose. 
When the tap is opened, the heater’s main burner ignites and heats the water as it flows through a 
heat exchanger coil.
This product features an electronic circuit powered by 3V (2 large-size batteries – type D), which 
automatically ignites the burner each time the hot water tap/valve is opened. Ignition control 
and flame detection are managed by the electronic system.

1 - Presentación / Introduction 

5 - Funcionamiento / Operation

5.2 - Utilizando el producto para LZ750BP / 
Using the Product for LZ750BP

8 - Cuidados especiales / Special Precautions 

Cód.: 394404 - REV.A

Filtro de entrada/Inlet filter

ENTRADA DE
ÁGUA FRIA/COLD 
WATER INLET

Figura orientativa/Illustrative figure

Este producto debe conectarse a una red de distribución de agua compatible con su capacidad, 
conforme a las especificaciones del ítem 8 (Características Técnicas). No se recomienda el uso del 
producto para fines distintos a los indicados. 
Una instalación que no cumpla con las normas exigidas puede causar daños y perjuicios. Lorenzetti 
no se responsabiliza por daños y perjuicios ocasionados por instalaciones inadecuadas. 
No tocar la zona de evacuación de los gases de combustión (chimenea y partes cercanas), debido a las 
altas temperaturas alcanzadas en condiciones normales de funcionamiento, que pueden causar 
quemaduras. 
NO SE RECOMIENDA LA OPERACIÓN DE ESTE PRODUCTO POR NIÑOS, PERSONAS MAYORES O 
PERSONAS CON DISCAPACIDAD SIN SUPERVISIÓN. Si se percibe olor a gas en el lugar donde está 
instalado el producto, no accionar interruptores eléctricos, teléfonos ni cualquier otro dispositivo que 
genere chispas. Abrir inmediatamente puertas y ventanas para crear una corriente de aire que 
renueve el ambiente. Cerrar la válvula principal de gas (en el medidor) o la válvula del cilindro y 
solicitar la presencia del Servicio Autorizado Lorenzetti. 
En caso de ausencia prolongada, cerrar la válvula principal de gas o la del cilindro. 
Según las normas técnicas vigentes, este producto solo puede instalarse y funcionar en ambientes 
permanentemente ventilados. Sin embargo, se debe tener cuidado de instalar el calentador, las 
chimeneas y los terminales tipo "T" o "sombrero chino" únicamente en lugares protegidos del viento 
y de remolinos, provenientes del ambiente interno o externo. 
Las piezas del producto deben ser sustituidas únicamente por repuestos originales a través del 
Servicio Autorizado Lorenzetti. 
Equipo destinado al uso doméstico (higienización). 
Después de la instalación del producto, retirar la etiqueta ubicada en la parte frontal del mismo 
(Etiqueta Conpet / Inmetro).
This product must be connected to a water supply system compatible with its capacity, in accordance 
with the specifications in Item 8 (Technical Specifications). Use of the product for purposes other than 
those indicated is not recommended.
An installation that does not comply with the required standards may cause damage and losses. 
Lorenzetti is not responsible for damages resulting from improper installation.
Do not touch the combustion gas exhaust area (flue and nearby parts), as high temperatures reached 
during normal operation may cause burns.
THIS PRODUCT SHOULD NOT BE OPERATED BY CHILDREN, ELDERLY PERSONS, OR INDIVIDUALS WITH 
DISABILITIES WITHOUT SUPERVISION.
If a gas smell is detected in the area where the product is installed, do not operate electrical switches, 
telephones, or any device that may generate sparks. Immediately open doors and windows to 
ventilate the area. Close the main gas valve (at the meter) or the cylinder valve and contact an 
Authorized Lorenzetti Service Center.
In case of prolonged absence, close the main gas valve or the cylinder valve.
According to applicable technical standards, this product may only be installed and operated in 
permanently ventilated environments. Care must be taken to install the heater, flues, and “T” or “cap” 
terminals only in locations protected from wind and drafts, whether from internal or external sources.
Product components must be replaced only with original spare parts through an Authorized 
Lorenzetti Service Center.
Equipment intended for domestic use (hygiene purposes).
After installing the product, remove the label located on the front (Conpet/Inmetro label).

LZ 750BP

LZ  1600 N

LZ  2000

Usted compro un Caletandor Instantaneo de Agua a Gas Lorenzetti, desarrollado para ofrecer 
calentamiento de agua sin consumir energía de la red eléctrica.
Práctico y económico, con accionamiento automático y sin llama piloto, para atender sus 
necesidades con mayor seguridad y confort.
You have purchased a Lorenzetti Instantaneous Gas Water Heater, developed to provide water 
heating without consuming electricity from the grid.
Practical and economical, with automatic ignition and no pilot flame, designed to meet your 
needs with greater safety and comfort.

Las imágenes contenidas en este manual son orientativas.
The images contained in this manual are for illustrative purposes only.

de bloqueo y regulaje, deven ser interconectados de forma que garanticen las condiciones de 
seguridad para las personas y el lugar donde está instalado.
La alimentación de gas debe estar dimensionada para el flujo necesário al producto y tener todos 
los dispositivos de seguridad y controles necesarios.
Si el producto no és usado por un largo periodo cierre el registro principal de gas, de gases para su 
seguridad.
No usar los conductos de gas como puesta a tierra de aparatos domésticos.
Verificar, con espuma de jabón, todas las conexiones para certificarse de que no haya perdidas.
Si es necesario el cambio del tipo de gas de come alimentación, hagala con una persona 
especializada, para que este cambio se realize de forma correcta.
** Estes productos permiten el cambio de gas de tipo GLP para GN y de GN para GLP.
Check whether the type of gas supplied is compatible with the purchased product.
Before installing the product, the following checks must be carried out:
Ensure there are no residues or possible leaks in the gas piping of your installation.
Ensure that the gas supply pressure is in accordance with the product specifications (Item 7 – 
Technical Characteristics). 
Connect the product to the gas line, installing a shut-off valve before the appliance for gas 
opening and closing.
Heaters operating with LPG, supplied by cylinders equipped with shut-off and regulation 
devices, must be connected in a way that ensures safety conditions for both users and the 
installation site.
The gas supply must be properly sized to meet the required flow for the product and must 
include all necessary safety and control devices.
If the product is not used for a long period, close the main gas shut-off valve for safety.
Do not use gas pipes as grounding for household appliances.
Check all connections using soapy water to ensure there are no leaks.
If it is necessary to change the type of gas supply, this must be carried out by qualified personnel 
to ensure the procedure is done correctly.
These products allow conversion from LPG to NG and from NG to LPG.

la llave de cierre de agua fría de su instalación. Deje correr el agua durante algunos minutos hasta 
eliminar todo el aire de la tubería. Cierre las llaves de agua caliente que fueron abiertas y 
asegúrese de cerrar también las llaves de los mezcladores de las duchas y duchas higiénicas. 
Verifique que no haya fugas en las conexiones realizadas. En caso de detectar una fuga, proceda 
de la siguiente manera: 
a) Cierre la llave de la tubería de agua fría de su instalación;
b) Abra uno de los puntos que recibirá el agua caliente del calentador para liberar la presión de 
agua contenida en la red;
c) Cierre la llave que fue abierta solo cuando cese el flujo de agua;
d) Verifique el estado de la junta de sellado del flexible y, si está dañada, reemplácela; de lo 
contrario, vuelva a colocarla y apriete adecuadamente la conexión;
e) Cierre la llave de bloqueo de agua fría y manténgala cerrada hasta finalizar la instalación. Repita 
el ítem 3 y asegúrese de que la fuga haya sido solucionada.
Ensure that the water supply is adequate to meet the heater’s operating conditions (water 
pressure according to Item 7 – Technical Characteristics). Use only properly treated water; if using 
artesian well water, perform a physical-chemical analysis and use it only if it complies with current 
Ministry of Health standards. If it is necessary to pressurize the hydraulic system, do so on both 
lines (hot and cold) to maintain proper balance in water mixing.
The use of water directly from the supply network depends on consistent and adequate pressure; 
operation outside these conditions will void the warranty.
Before connecting the heater to the hydraulic system, carry out the following checks: identify the 
hot and cold water connection points in your installation and keep the main valve closed. 
Provide the necessary means to allow water to flow through the piping, removing air and any 
possible debris that may have accumulated.
On the heater, identify the connections marked “Cold Water Inlet” and “Hot Water Outlet” and 
connect them to the corresponding lines using suitable flexible hoses. It is recommended to use 
hoses with low pressure loss (reversing the connections will prevent the heater from operating).
Open the taps at the points that will receive hot water from the heater, then gradually open the 
cold water shut-off valve of your installation. Let the water run for a few minutes until all air is 
purged from the piping. Close the hot water taps that were opened and ensure that the valves of 
showers and bidet sprays are also closed.
Check that there are no leaks in the connections made. If a leak is detected, proceed as follows:
a) Close the cold water supply valve of your installation;
b) Open one of the outlets that will receive hot water from the heater to release the pressure in the 
system;
c) Close the outlet only when the water flow stops;
d) Check the condition of the flexible hose sealing gasket; if damaged, replace it. Otherwise, 
reinstall it and properly tighten the connection;
e) Close the cold water shut-off valve and keep it closed until the installation is complete. Repeat 
item 3 and ensure that the leak has been resolved.

La evacuación de los gases residuales de combustión debe ser conducida hacia el exterior de la 
edificación, utilizando un sistema de chimenea individual o colectivo. En el caso de un sistema 
colectivo, este debe contar con un proyecto específico para este tipo de calentador, con 
indicación de un responsable técnico conforme a la norma ABNT NBR 13103.
Sistemas individuales de evacuación:
La norma ABNT NBR 13103/2020 clasifica este aparato como tipo B11, destinado a ser conectado 
a un conducto de evacuación de los productos de la combustión, con aire tomado directamente 
del ambiente donde el aparato está instalado.

Duto / 
Duct

Entrada de ar 
do defletor /
 Air inlet for 

the deflector

3.3 -  Salida de gases de combustión / Combustion Gas Exhaust 

debe instalarse conforme a las siguientes orientaciones: 
a) Solo en ambientes externos o en el exterior de la edificación.
b) Aparatos con potencia superior a 24,4 kW deben instalarse únicamente con salida de 
chimenea a cuatro vientos (salida con terminal tipo “sombrero chino” ubicada en la cubierta del 
edificio); los aparatos de menor potencia pueden instalarse con la chimenea orientada hacia la 
fachada (salida con terminal tipo “T”).
c) No se permite la instalación en lugares como baños, saunas, dormitorios, etc.
d) Para instalación en ambiente externo, este debe contar con una abertura de comunicación con 
el exterior de la edificación de al menos el 40% del área de la pared en contacto con el exterior, 
cuando exista, o como mínimo 2 m² por aparato, lo que sea mayor.
e) Para instalación en ambiente interno, solo se permite en compartimentos exclusivos, como 
armarios o pequeños cubículos que cumplan los siguientes requisitos:
Volumen bruto mínimo de 1 m³; 
Dimensiones del ambiente que permitan la instalación, operación y mantenimiento del aparato; 
Existencia de aberturas de ventilación superior e inferior hacia el exterior de la edificación o hacia 
un conducto de ventilación, con un área mínima de 200 cm² para la abertura inferior y 400 cm² 
para la superior.
The evacuation of combustion exhaust gases must be directed to the exterior of the building, 
using an individual or collective flue system. In the case of a collective system, it must have a 
specific design for this type of heater, including a designated technical responsible, in 
accordance with ABNT NBR 13103.
Individual exhaust systems:
According to ABNT NBR 13103:2020, this appliance is classified as type B11, intended to be 
connected to a duct for the evacuation of combustion products, with air drawn directly from the 
environment where the appliance is installed.
These products are manufactured in compliance with Inmetro Ordinance 89:2022 and are 
equivalent to those produced under Inmetro Ordinance 182:2012; therefore, the flue must be 
sized according to the methods indicated in Annex E of ABNT NBR 13103:2020.
The installation requirements of ABNT NBR 13103:2020 do not apply to projects that were already 

Batteries are not included with the product.
Preferably use alkaline batteries.
If the appliance will not be used for an extended period, remove the batteries.
Batteries should be replaced periodically to prevent ignition issues due to low charge.

Estos productos están construidos conforme a la 
normativa Inmetro 89:2022 y son equivalentes a los 
construidos bajo la normativa Inmetro 182:2012; por 
lo tanto, la chimenea debe dimensionarse de 
acuerdo con los métodos indicados en el Anexo E de 
la norma NBR 13103/2020.
Los requisitos de instalación conforme a la NBR 
13103:2020 no se aplican a proyectos que ya hayan 
sido concebidos y registrados ante las autoridades 
competentes, como ayuntamientos, cuerpo de 
bomberos, concesionarias de gas, etc. 
Para instalaciones ya existentes o que hayan tenido 
condiciones de ambiente y equipos a gas aprobadas 
antes de la publicación de la norma NBR 13103:2020 
(25/08/2020), se aplicarán las condiciones de 
instalación originalmente aprobadas. Si estas 
condiciones no pueden ser confirmadas, deberán 
aplicarse únicamente los requisitos de la NBR 
13103:2020.
En los casos en que deban aplicarse los requisitos de 
la versión actual de la NBR 13103:2020, este aparato 

El control de la temperatura del agua puede efectuarse de tres maneras:
1) A través de los botones de control de agua y llama.
Botón A - Girando el botón en el sentido horario, se obtiene mayor suministro de gas; girándolo 
en sentido antihorario, se obtiene menor suministro de gas, consecuentemente, una 
temperatura de agua más alta o más baja.
Botón B - Para mayor comodidad y opción de ajuste, este botón permite un control más preciso 
de la temperatura del agua caliente. En la posición invierno hay mayor capacidad de 
calentamiento y en la posición verano hay menor capacidad de calentamiento. El uso de este 
control en la posición verano está indicado para días más cálidos.
2) A través del uso de mezclador o del control de caudal de agua caliente en el punto de uso (a 
través del grifo).

5.3 – Limitador de temperatura / Temperature Limiter
Este calentador cuenta con un sistema limitador de temperatura para evitar el sobrecalentamiento 
del agua, apagando automáticamente los quemadores. 
Cuando el limitador actúa, el circuito de gas se desconecta y no habrá calentamiento de agua. 
El rearme del limitador es automático tras el enfriamiento del calentador; para que vuelva a 
funcionar, basta con cerrar el grifo de agua caliente y abrirlo nuevamente.
This heater is equipped with a temperature limiting system to prevent water overheating by 
automatically shutting off the burners.
When the limiter is activated, the gas circuit is interrupted and water heating will stop.
The limiter resets automatically once the heater cools down; to resume operation, simply close the 
hot water tap and open it again.

5.4 – Peligro de Congelamiento / Risk of Freezing 
Si en el ambiente donde se encuentra el producto existe la posibilidad de que la temperatura 
alcance valores por debajo de cero grados centígrados (0 °C), el agua del producto deberá ser 
drenada, para evitar daños irreversibles al producto, no cubiertos por la garantía. 
Para realizar el drenaje del agua, cerrar el registro de alimentación del agua fría y drenar 
completamente el agua del producto, retirando la válvula de alivio y drenaje también la conexión 
de salida de agua caliente del calentador. 

6 - Mantenimiento
IMPORTANTE: Siempre que realice algún mantenimiento en su calentador, recomendamos 
retirar previamente las pilas de su compartimiento, a fin de evitar posibles accionamientos 
inesperados del producto. 
Para un funcionamiento adecuado y prolongado de su producto, realizar revisiones periódicas 
(entre 1 y 2 años) a través del Servicio Autorizado Lorenzetti. 
Entre los intervalos de revisiones periódicas, puede ser necesario realizar la limpieza de la 
cubierta externa del calentador y la limpieza del filtro de entrada de agua del producto (cada seis 
(06) meses o en períodos menores). Proceda de la siguiente manera: 
Limpieza de la cubierta:
Utilizar únicamente un paño húmedo y jabón neutro. No utilizar sustancias inflamables (gasolina, 
alcohol, removedores, etc.), ni polvos o esponjas abrasivas. 
Limpieza del filtro:
Realizar la limpieza del filtro de entrada de agua del producto cada 6 meses o en períodos 
menores, si es necesario. Proceder de la siguiente forma: 
Cerrar la llave de agua fría del producto. Al finalizar el uso, cierre la llave de agua fría y luego la de 
agua caliente para evitar quemaduras. 
Abrir una llave de agua caliente para drenar el agua almacenada en el producto y en la tubería. 
Retirar la conexión de entrada de agua del producto, teniendo cuidado de colocar un recipiente 
debajo del mismo, a fin de recoger el agua residual que pueda quedar en el producto y en la 
tubería, evitando mojar el área alrededor del equipo. 
Con la ayuda de una herramienta adecuada (destornillador, por ejemplo), retirar el filtro de malla 
metálica ubicado en el interior del conducto de entrada de agua del producto. 
Realizar la limpieza del filtro, eliminando completamente la suciedad y los residuos de su 
superficie. 
    1. Volver a colocar el filtro en su lugar y reconectar la entrada de agua del producto, 
asegurándose de apretar correctamente la conexión para evitar fugas de agua. 
    2. Cerrar la llave de agua caliente previamente abierta y abrir la llave de agua fría del producto.
En la sustitución de piezas, utilizar siempre repuestos originales Lorenzetti. 
IMPORTANT: Whenever performing any maintenance on your heater, we recommend first 
removing the batteries from their compartment to prevent unintended operation of the product.
For proper and long-lasting operation, periodic inspections (every 1 to 2 years) should be carried 
out by an Authorized Lorenzetti Service Center.
Between inspection intervals, it may be necessary to clean the external cover of the heater and 
the product’s water inlet filter (every six (6) months or more frequently if required). Proceed as 
follows:

Cover cleaning:
Use only a damp cloth and neutral soap. Do not use 
flammable substances (gasoline, alcohol, solvents, 
etc.) or abrasive powders or sponges.
Filter cleaning:
Clean the product’s water inlet filter every 6 months 
or more frequently if necessary. Proceed as follows:
Close the product’s cold water valve. After use, 
close the cold water valve and then the hot water 
valve to prevent burns. 
Open a hot water tap to drain any water remaining 
in the product and piping. Remove the water inlet 
connection, placing a container underneath to 
collect any residual water and avoid wetting the 
surrounding area. 
Using a suitable tool (such as a screwdriver), remove the metal mesh filter located inside the 
water inlet duct. 
Clean the filter thoroughly, removing all dirt and debris from its surface. 
    1. Reinstall the filter in its place and reconnect the water inlet, ensuring the connection is 
properly tightened to prevent leaks. 
    2. Close the previously opened hot water tap and open the product’s cold water valve. 
When replacing parts, always use original Lorenzetti spare parts.

6.1 – Retirando la tapa frontal del producto
Removing the Front Cover of the Product

Este calentador puede ser instalado en un SAS 
(Sistema de Calentamiento Solar) como apoyo 
en períodos en los que la insolación no sea 
suficiente para garantizar la temperatura 
adecuada del agua en el depósito térmico.
Instalación como complemento del SAS - 
Sistema de Calentamiento Solar:
Una de las formas más simples, inteligentes y 
ecológicamente correctas de utilizar el SAS es la 
combinación de tecnologías de calentamiento 
de agua, para un mejor aprovechamiento del 
sistema. Al conectar el calentador a la salida del 
depósito térmico, se puede garantizar que la 
temperatura del agua siempre será adecuada 
para el uso, ya que el calentador complementa-
rá la temperatura del agua en caso de ser 
necesario.
Para LZ750BP / LZ1600N / LZ2000 - GN y GLP
1- Instalación en paralelo con apoyo al SAS - 
Sistema de Calentamiento Solar: 
Es un tipo de instalación bastante común para 
garantizar la temperatura del depósito térmico:
Cuando no haya insolación adecuada, el SAS 
necesitará un apoyo; el panel de control activará 
la bomba de recirculación instalada en la 
entrada de agua del calentador, haciendo que 
este entre en funcionamiento para alcanzar la 
temperatura del depósito térmico, garantizando 
así la temperatura de confort.

6.2 – Complemento en sistema de calentaminento solar o 
boiler / Supplement in Solar Heating System or Boiler 

LZ 1600N 
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342Potencia nominal en condiciones 
estándar (15°C y 101,33 kPa (760mmHg))/ 
Rated power under standard conditions 
(15 °C and 101.33 kPa (760 mmHg)) 
Potencia nominal en condiciones de 
ensayo (propias del rendimiento) / 
Rated power under test conditions 
(efficiency conditions) 
Rendimiento sobre el P.C.S. / Efficiency 
based on HHV (Higher Heating Value) 

     Condiciones mínimas para 
el encendido del quemador / 
Minimum conditions for 
burner ignition

Caudal máximo de agua a 40 m.c.a./ 
Maximum water flow at 40 m.w.c. 
(meters of water column) 

Presión máxima de agua / 
Maximum water pressure 

Tiempo de accionamiento de la válvula
de seguridad para el encendido/ Safety 
valve activation time for ignition 

(L/min)

(L/min)

(m.c.a.)

7,0 a 40,0    Presión de agua ideal para el uso / 
Ideal water pressure for use (m.c.a.)

(m.c.a.)

(L/min)

(ºC)

1,0

Consumo de gas en condiciones 
estándar (15 °C y 101,33 kPa 
(760 mmHg)) / Gas consumption 
under standard conditions (15°C 
and 101.33 kPa (760 mmHg))

Presión dinámica del gas en la entrada
del aparato / Dynamic gas pressure 
at the appliance inlet 

(V~) 2 pilhas de 1,5V - tipo D

665
610
125

12,5
11,0

Altura /   (A)Height
Altura /  (B) Height 
Diámetro de la chimenea /  (C)Flue diameter
Ancho /  (D)Width
Profundidad /  (E)Depth
Profundidad /  (F)Depth

350
190
200

Peso bruto / Gross weight
Peso neto / Net weight 

330

(4)

(3) 

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS/
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

(1)

E

F

Ø C
D

 B A

inverno verão

águagás

mín. máx.

ºC

LZ 2000

31,0

84

20,0

21

80

60

3,02

GLP

28,7

84

19,5

280

411

2,34

G ½ (BSP)

---

---

479

33,4 32,2

461

7,0 a 40,0

1,0

720
680
135

16,1
14,1

420
200
215

444

200

    Capacidad de caudal con ∆T = 20 
°C en condiciones estándar (15 °C y 
101,33 kPa (760 mmHg)) / Flow rate 
capacity with ΔT = 20 °C under 
standard conditions (15 °C and 
101.33 kPa (760 mmHg))

2,0 a 9,5

1,0 a 5,0

    Temperatura máxima del agua en 
la entrada del aparato / Maximum 
inlet water temperature 

(5)

(2)

LZ 750BP

11,4

84

7,5

16

80

60

1,11

GLP

10,8

85

7,0

280

155

0,86

G ½ (BSP)

---

---

176

12,3 11,8

169

7,0 a 40,0

1,0

490
440
90

6,2
5,4

300
135
170

163

1,5 a 2,5

1,0 a 1,5

GNGNGN

Dimensiones / Dimensions

Conexiones del calentador / 
Heater connections: 

Alimentación eléctrica / Power supply

gas /  gas

hidráulicas /
hydraulic 

presión / 
 pressure

caudal /
 flow rate

200200

7 - Características técnicas / Technical Specifications

Válvula de compuerta/
Gate valve 
Bomba de recirculación/ 
Recirculation pump 
Válvula de retención/
Check valve 

Agua fría / Cold water 

Entrada de agua caliente / 
  Máx 50ºCHot water inlet

Bomba de recirculación /  Recirculation pump

Sensor de 
temperatura/

 Temperature sensor

Panel de 
control/
Control 
panel 

Conducto de 
chimenea/ 
Flue duct 

Abrazadera/
 Clamp

Ducha Electrica / Electrical 
Shower Acqua Duo Flex

Saída para
Consumo/
Water outlet

Caso o local de instalação não 
disponha de ponto elétrico adequado 
para uso do chuveiro elétrico, utilize 
Ducha Fria convencional Lorenzetti / 
If the installation site does not have a 
suitable electrical connection for using 
the electric shower, use a conventional 
Lorenzetti Cold Shower instead.

Acqua  Duo  Flex  Ajuda  a economizar 
água, aquecendo a água fria que está na 
tubulação até a chegada da água quente 
do reservatório. Assim que a água quente 
entra no chuveiro a resistência elétrica 
desliga e não há mais consumo de energia 
elétrica. / The Lorenzetti Acqua Duo Flex 
helps save water by heating the cold water 
remaining in the piping until the hot water 
from the reservoir reaches the shower. 
Once the hot water enters the shower, the 
electric heating element switches off and 
there is no further electricity consumption.

Válvula eliminadora de aire /
Air vent valve 

Colector solar /
Solar collector

Sensor de temperatura / 
Temperature sensor

Suministro de agua/
Water supply 

Sensor de 
temperatura/ 
Temperature 
sensor 

Respiradero/ 
Air vent 

Terminal de 
chimenea/ 

 Flue terminal

01 LZ 750BP LZ 1600N LZ 2000

Ajuste de 
temperatura 

control de llama/
Flame control 
temperature 

adjustment 

Ajuste de 
temperatura 

Invierno/Verano/ 
Winter/Summer 

temperature 
adjustment

Portapilas/ 
Battery 

compartment 
Gas/ 
Gas 

inlet 

 Salida de agua
caliente/ Hot 
water outlet 

Agua fría/ 
Cold water inlet 

Ducto de salida de gases/
 Exhaust flue collar

Ajuste de
 Temperatura 

Control de
 Caudal / Flow 

Control 

Visor digital de 
temperatura/ 

Digital 
temperature 

display 

 Mirilla de llama /
Flame viewing

window  

Temperature
Adjustment

Gas/ 
Gas inlet 

03 

04 

06 

07 

This heater can be installed in a Solar Water Heating System (SAS) as a backup during periods 
when solar radiation is not sufficient to ensure the proper water temperature in the storage tank.
Installation as a supplement to the SAS – Solar Water Heating System:
One of the simplest, smartest, and most environmentally friendly ways to use an SAS is by 
combining water heating technologies to optimize system performance. By connecting the 
heater to the outlet of the storage tank, it is possible to ensure that the water temperature is 
always adequate for use, as the heater will boost the temperature whenever necessary.
For LZ750BP / LZ1600N / LZ2000 – NG and LPG
1 - Parallel installation as support to the SAS – Solar Water Heating System:
This is a very common type of installation to ensure the temperature of the storage tank:
When there is insufficient solar radiation, the SAS requires backup; the control panel will activate 
the recirculation pump installed at the heater’s water inlet, causing the heater to operate and 
raise the temperature of the storage tank, thus ensuring user comfort.

Para retirar a tampa frontal do produto, proceder da seguinte maneira:
1. Retirar os botões "A", "B" e "C", puxando-os para a frente.
2. Desparafusar os dois parafusos Philips da parte inferior da tampa frontal.
3. Puxar a tampa para a frente e depois para cima tomando cuidado de desplugar o fio que interliga 
o visor de temperatura ao circuito eletrônico do aquecedor. - Para recolocar a tampa frontal 
proceder de maneira inversa. - Para o modelo LZ750BP, seguir os mesmos passos desconsiderando 
o botão "A".
To remove the product’s front cover, proceed as follows:
1. Remove knobs “A”, “B”, and “C” by pulling them forward.
2. Unscrew the two Phillips screws located at the bottom of the front cover.
3. Pull the cover forward and then upward, taking care to disconnect the wire that connects the 
temperature display to the heater’s electronic circuit. 
To reinstall the front cover, follow the steps in reverse order.
For model LZ750BP, follow the same procedure, disregarding knob “A”.

The product packaging displays, on the left side of the cover, the identification of the type of gas 
to be used.
If you have any questions, please consult your dealer.

Gas/ 
Gas 

inlet 

 Salida de agua
caliente/ Hot 
water outlet 

Agua fría/ 
Cold water inlet 

 Salida de agua
caliente/ Hot 
water outlet 

Agua fría/Cold 
water inlet 
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Botón “A” / Knob “A”

Encaje / Fitting

Etiqueta de identificación 
del producto / Product 

identification label
 Tornillos / Screws

Botón “C” / Knob “C”

Botón “B” /  Knob “B”

VERÃO

INVERNO

Figura orientativa / Illustrative figure

3.1 - Conexión de Gas / Gas Connection

Este calentador debe instalarse siempre en un ambiente protegido, libre de inclemencias (sol, 
lluvia, viento, etc.). Está prohibida la instalación en el exterior de edificaciones sin un refugio 
protector contra las inclemencias; la instalación fuera de estas condiciones implicará la pérdida 
de la garantía.
El calentador debe fijarse a la pared mediante su propio soporte en el chasis (base). La posición 
ideal es aquella que permita una buena visualización, manipulación y que esté próxima a los 
puntos de conexión, para evitar forzar las mangueras de agua y gas. 
Utilice la propia base del calentador como plantilla para marcar los orificios y asegúrese de la 
ubicación de las tuberías empotradas en la pared antes de realizar las perforaciones. 
Fíjelo utilizando tornillos y tarugos adecuados (incluidos con el calentador). 
El uso de chimenea es obligatorio (no incluida con el calentador) y su correcto funcionamiento 
depende de su adecuada instalación. 
Las tuberías de agua y gas deben contar con válvulas de cierre. Para evitar daños graves al 
calentador o a las tuberías, asegúrese de que no se utilicen como puesta a tierra de instalaciones 
eléctricas o telefónicas, ya que no son recomendadas para este fin. 
Nunca instalar el calentador en áreas móviles, como trenes, aviones, trailers (motorhome) o 
vehículos recreativos.
This heater must always be installed in a protected environment, free from weather exposure 
(sun, rain, wind, etc.). Installation outdoors without proper shelter against weather conditions is 
prohibited; failure to comply will void the warranty.
The heater must be fixed to the wall using its own mounting bracket on the chassis (base). The 
ideal position allows good visibility and handling, and is close to the connection points to avoid 
straining the water and gas hoses.
Use the heater’s base as a template to mark the holes, and make sure to identify the location of 
embedded pipes in the wall before drilling.
Secure it using appropriate screws and wall plugs (included with the heater).
The use of a flue (not included with the heater) is mandatory, and its proper operation depends 
on correct installation.
Water and gas pipes must be equipped with shut-off valves. To prevent serious damage to the 
heater or piping, ensure they are not used as grounding for electrical or telephone systems, as 
they are not suitable for this purpose.
Never install the heater in mobile environments such as trains, aircraft, trailers (motorhomes), or 
recreational vehicles.

Verificar si el tipo de gas suministrado es compatible con el producto comprado.
Antes de efectuar la instalación del producto, deberan ser hechas las siguientes verificaciones:
Certificarse de que no haya residuos y posibles perdidas en la cañeria de gas de su instalación.
Certificarse de que la presión de alimentación del gas este de acuerdo con las caracteristicas del 
producto (Item 7 Caracteristicas Tecnicas).
Conectar el producto a la cañeria de gas colocando, antes del producto, un registro para el 
bloqueo y la apertura del gas.
Los calentadores que funcionan con gas GLP, alimentados por garrafas provistos de dispositivos 

3.2 - Conexión de Agua / Water Supply Connection 
Asegúrese de que el suministro de agua sea adecuado para atender las condiciones de 
funcionamiento del calentador (presión del agua conforme al ítem 7 – Características Técnicas). 
Procure utilizar únicamente agua debidamente tratada; en caso de utilizar agua de pozo 
artesiano, realizar un análisis físico-químico del agua y utilizarla solo si cumple con los estándares 
de las normativas vigentes del Ministerio de Salud. Si es necesario presurizar la red hidráulica, 
hacerlo en ambas líneas (caliente y fría) para mantener el equilibrio en la mezcla de agua. 
El uso de agua directamente de la red de abastecimiento depende de la constancia y de una 
presión adecuada de suministro; el uso fuera de estas condiciones implica la pérdida de la 
garantía. 
Antes de realizar la conexión del calentador a la red hidráulica, haga las siguientes verificaciones: 
Identifique los puntos de conexión de agua caliente y fría de su instalación y mantenga cerrada la 
llave de la instalación; 
Disponga de los medios necesarios para permitir que el agua de la tubería fluya, eliminando el 
aire y posibles residuos que puedan estar acumulados en la tubería; 
En el calentador, verifique las conexiones indicadas como “Entrada de agua fría” y “Salida de agua 
caliente” y realice la conexión con las líneas de agua caliente y fría de su instalación utilizando un 
flexible adecuado. Se recomienda utilizar flexibles con baja pérdida de carga (la inversión de las 
conexiones impedirá el funcionamiento del calentador).
Abra las llaves de los puntos que recibirán agua caliente del calentador y luego abra gradualmente

designed and registered with the relevant authorities, such as municipalities, fire departments, 
gas utilities, etc.
For existing installations or those approved prior to the publication of ABNT NBR 13103:2020 
(08/25/2020), the originally approved installation conditions shall apply. If these conditions 
cannot be confirmed, only the requirements of ABNT NBR 13103:2020 must be followed.
In cases where the current version of ABNT NBR 13103:2020 must be applied, this appliance must 
be installed according to the following guidelines:
a) Only in outdoor environments or outside the building.
b) Appliances with a capacity greater than 24.4 kW must be installed with a vertical flue outlet 
(“four-wind” termination, with a cap installed above the roof ). Lower-capacity appliances may be 
installed with the flue directed toward the façade (with a “T”-type terminal).
c) Installation is not permitted in places such as bathrooms, saunas, bedrooms, etc.
d) For installation in outdoor environments, there must be an opening communicating with the 
exterior of the building of at least 40% of the wall area in contact with the outside, where 
applicable, or a minimum of 2 m² per appliance, whichever is greater.
e) For installation in indoor environments, it is only permitted in exclusive compartments, such as 
cabinets or small enclosures that meet the following requirements:
Minimum gross volume of 1 m³;
Dimensions that allow installation, operation, and maintenance of the appliance;
Presence of upper and lower ventilation openings to the outside of the building or to a 
ventilation duct, with a minimum area of 200 cm² for the lower opening and 400 cm² for the 
upper opening.

Los calentadores de paso son aparatos de gas para la producción instantánea de agua caliente. El 
suministro de agua caliente debe realizarse a través de un grifo / registro específico para este fin. 
Al abrir el grifo, el quemador principal del calentador se enciende y calienta el agua que recorre 
una serpentina. 
Este producto posee un circuito electrónico, alimentado con 3V (2 pilas tamaño grande - tipo D), 
que se encarga de encender automáticamente el quemador cada vez que se abre el grifo / 
registro de agua caliente. El control del encendido y de la presencia de la llama es hecho por el 
sistema electrónico.

El control de la temperatura del agua puede efectuarse de tres maneras:
1) A través de los botones de control de agua y llama. 
Botón A - Girando el botón en el sentido horario, se obtiene mayor suministro de gas; girándolo 
en sentido antihorario, se obtiene menor suministro de gas, consecuentemente, una 
temperatura de agua más alta o más baja.
Botón B - Para mayor comodidad y opción de ajuste, este botón permite un control más preciso

5.1 - Utilizando el producto para LZ1600N / LZ2000  /
Using the Product for LZ1600N / LZ2000 

A - Botón de control de flujo de gas / 
A - Gas flow control button

Botón conecta
desconecta /
On/Off inverno verão

gás

mín. máx.

Liga Desl.

B - Botón invierno / verano / 
B – Winter/Summer button

de la temperatura del agua caliente. En la 
posición invierno hay mayor capacidad de 
calentamiento y en la posición verano hay menor 
capacidad de calentamiento. El uso de este 
control en la posición verano está indicado para 
días más cálidos.
(SOLAMENTE para LZ1600N / LZ2000) Botón C 
- Girándolo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj, se 
obtiene un mayor suministro de gas. Girándolo 
en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj, se 
obtiene un menor suministro de gas; en 
consecuencia, una temperatura más alta o más 
baja.
2) A través del uso de mezclador o del control de 
caudal de agua caliente en el punto de 
uso (a través del grifo).

invierno/
winter

verano/
summer

gas / gas

mín. máx.

Se puede controlar la temperatura 
( m a y o r  c a u d a l ,  m e n o r 
temperatura o viceversa).
En el caso de mezclador, abrir 
completamente el grifo de agua 
c a l i e n t e  y  l u e g o  a b r i r 
gradualmente el de agua fría, hasta 
alcanzar la temperatura deseada.
Para ahorrar gas, basta con utilizar 
el calentador con el botón de 
control de gas en la posición 
intermedia o mínima (dependiendo de la época del año).
(SOLAMENTE para LZ1600N / LZ2000) 3) A través del botón L/D, ubicado en la parte inferior de la 
cubierta del calentador. Con el botón en la posición apagado, el calentador mantiene los quemadores 
apagados y no realiza el calentamiento del agua.
Para volver a calentar el agua, basta con colocar el botón en la posición encendido.
Para largos períodos sin uso, cerrar el registro de gas./ The water temperature can be adjusted in 
three ways:

05 
Visor de la
llama / Flame 
viewing window

Botones de
control /
Control knobs

1) Through the water and flame control knobs
Knob A – Turning the knob clockwise increases the gas supply; turning it counterclockwise 
decreases the gas supply, resulting in higher or lower water temperature accordingly.
Knob B – For greater convenience and adjustment flexibility, this knob allows more precise 
control of the hot water temperature. In the Winter position, heating capacity is higher; in the 
Summer position, heating capacity is lower. The Summer setting is recommended for warmer 
days.

inverno verão

gás

mín. máx.

Liga Desl.

água

mín.máx.

Botón conecta
desconecta /
On/Off

06 
Visor de la
llama / Flame 
viewing window

Botones de
control /
Control knobs

inverno verão

gás

mín. máx.

água

mín.máx.

(ONLY for LZ1600N / LZ2000) Knob C - Turning it 
clockwise increases the gas supply. Turning it 
counterclockwise decreases the gas supply, 
consequently resulting in a higher or lower 
temperature.
2)By using a mixer or controlling the hot water 
flow at the point of use (tap).
Temperature can be adjusted by varying the flow 
rate (higher flow = lower temperature, and vice 
versa). When using a mixer, fully open the hot 
water tap first, then gradually open the cold water 
tap until the desired temperature is reached.
To save gas, use the heater with the gas control 
knob set to the intermediate or minimum position 
(depending on the season).
( O N LY  f o r  L Z 1 6 0 0 N  / 
LZ2000) 3) Through the 
On/Off button (L/D), located 
at the bottom of the heater 
cover.
With the button in the Off 
position, the heater keeps 
the burners off and does not 
heat the water. To resume 
heating, simply switch the 
button to the On position.
Fo r  e x t e n d e d  p e r i o d s 
without use, close the gas 
shut-off valve.

A- Botón de control de caudal de agua
A-  Water flow control knob
B - Botón invierno / verano / 
B - Winter/Summer knob
C- Botón de control de llama
C- Flame control knob

Se puede controlar la temperatura (mayor caudal, menor temperatura o viceversa). 
En el caso de mezclador, abrir completamente el grifo de agua caliente y luego abrir 
gradualmente el de agua fría, hasta alcanzar la temperatura deseada. 
Para ahorrar gas, basta con utilizar el calentador con el botón de control de gas en la posición 
intermedia o mínima (dependiendo de la época del año).
3) A través del botón L/D, ubicado en la parte inferior de la cubierta del calentador.
Con el botón en la posición apagado, el calentador mantiene los quemadores apagados y no 
realiza el calentamiento del agua.
Para volver a calentar el agua, basta con colocar el botón en la posición encendido. 
Para largos períodos sin uso, cerrar el registro de gas.
The water temperature can be adjusted in three ways:
1) Through the water and flame control knobs
Knob A – Turning the knob clockwise increases the gas supply; turning it counterclockwise 
decreases the gas supply, resulting in higher or lower water temperature accordingly.
Knob B – For greater convenience and adjustment flexibility, this knob allows more precise 
control of the hot water temperature. In the Winter position, heating capacity is higher; in the 
Summer position, heating capacity is lower. The Summer setting is recommended for warmer 
days. 
2) By using a mixer or controlling the hot water flow at the point of use (tap)
Temperature can be adjusted by varying the flow rate (higher flow = lower temperature, and vice 
versa).
When using a mixer, fully open the hot water tap first, then gradually open the cold water tap until 
the desired temperature is reached.
To save gas, use the heater with the gas control knob set to the intermediate or minimum 
position (depending on the season).
3) Through the On/Off button (L/D), located at the bottom of the heater cover
With the button in the Off position, the heater keeps the burners off and does not heat the water.
To resume heating, simply switch the button to the On position.
For extended periods without use, close the gas shut-off valve.

Tomar cuidado de colocar un recipiente justo debajo del calentador para recoger el agua 
drenada del producto y de la tubería, evitando mojar la región alrededor del calentador. 
Después del drenaje, volver a colocar la válvula de alivio y drenaje y la conexión de salida de agua 
caliente, asegurándose de apretarlas adecuadamente para evitar fugas.
If the ambient temperature where the product is installed may fall below 0 °C (32 °F), the water 
inside the product must be drained to prevent irreversible damage not covered by the warranty.
To drain the water, close the cold water supply valve and completely drain the water from the 
product by removing the pressure relief and drain valve, as well as the hot water outlet 
connection of the heater.
Place a container directly beneath the heater to collect the drained water from both the product 
and the piping, preventing water from spilling around the installation area.
After draining, reinstall the pressure relief and drain valve and the hot water outlet 
connection, ensuring they are properly tightened to prevent leaks.


